File No. \7:0 %9’ Committee Item No. /}{
: Board Item No. .4

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: _Government Audit and Oversight ~ Date ___ October 10, 2013

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date (WbéeE 2‘?,2%5
CMTE BOARD

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance :

Legislative Digest ,

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report

Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report-
MOU ' ‘
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter '
Application

Public Correspondence

O O S -
OO0 ORI

_ OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
PoedlieS 4o-0d Whpe

DAL For GST RALISS HEAQ

242
4

Completed by:_ Erica Dayrit Date_ October 4, 2013
Completed by:__PA® JRAEOT _Date_ GQ’YOESE?K \e, 2015

5117



-

g Hh W N =2 O O 0o ~N O g bHh W N

O O 0o N O o A 0 N

FILE NO. 130932 . | ORDINANCE NO.

[Collective Bargaining Agreement, Amendment No. 2 - Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014 Collective

| Bargaining Ag'reément between the City and County of San Francisco and Teamsters,

Local 856 (Multi-Unit) by implementing specified terms and conditions of emplbyment

for FY2013-2014.

NOTE: Addltlons are szngle-underlme ztalzcs Times New Roman
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double—underhned

Board amendment deletions are s%ﬂke%h-Feugh—neFma-l

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Améndmeht No. 2
to the 2012-2014 Collective Bargaining kAgreement between the City and County of San
Frané.is_co and Teamsters, Local 856_(Multi¥Unit) by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY205 3-2014.

~ Amendment No. 2 to the Collective Bargaining Agreement so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 130932:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:.
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: (—\ C*\J\Q

EMZABETH S. SALVESON

Chief Labor Attorney
Mayorlee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page 1
9/23/2013

518




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
‘ Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

October 8, 2013

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervxsors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 130914, 130915, 130917, 130918, 130921, 130922, 130923, 130924, 130925,

' 130928, 130929, 130930, 130932, 130934, 130935, and 130936: Various amendments to
Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) to change the City’s contribution on medical
premiums effective January 1, 2015

"Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of 16 amendments to MOUs between
the City and County of San Francisco and various employee unions, see Attachment A for a detailed listing
of affected groups. The amendments apply to MOUs for the period commencing July 1, 2012 through June
30, 2014, effecting 6,509 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $800.5 million and an
overall pay and benefits base of approximately $1,149.0 million.

Our analysis finds that from FY 2014-15 through FY 2015-16 the amendments to the MOUs result in
increased costs to the City of approximately $0.9 million in FY 2014-15 and $1.6 million in FY 2015-16. -
These costs are exclusively the result of an increase to the employer share of costs for health plan
premiums. The changes to employer share of costs are intended to stabilize plan membership in order to
preserve competition in rate setting amongst insurers, resulting in savings to net employee and employer
health contributions beginning in 2016.

In addition to the costs listed above and detailed in Attachment A, a provision in the recently approved
MOU with the San Francisco Police Officer’s Association (POA) extends the increase in employer share

of health premium costs to POA members at a savings of apprommately $17,000 in FY 2014-15 and
$250,000 in FY 2015-16.

Note that all of the amended MOUs conclude June 30, 2014, six months before the rates become effective.
However, they include language indicating that the parties agree to not negotiate on the rates during the
next round of contract negotiations. Also, in order to convert health plan costs which are-calculated on a
calendar year basis to fiscal year costs our analysis assumes that the rate structure for calendar year 2016
remains consistent with the rates agreed on for 2015 in the current amendments.

415-554-7500 City Hall « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place « Room 316 * San Francisco CA 941024694 FAX 415-354-7466

519



To develop costs our analysis uses Health Service System (HSS) projected rate amounts for 2014 — 2016
and HSS enrollment numbers for calendar year 2013. Our analysis does not 1nclude changes in enrollment
number as a result of migration, separauon, or new hires.

If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554—7647

Sincere]y,

Q:}’””‘ f“%‘é\m,wm I

Ben Rosenfield ;
i
Controller

L

cc: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

520



Attachment A

Amendments to the Memoranda of Understanding of listed units from July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2014
Controller's Office Estimate of Costs/(Savings) FY 2014 2015 and FY 2015-2016

Annuat Costs/{Savings ile Number Union v
Benefits .

Effective January 1, 2015 , the contribution model for employee 130914  Crafts Coalition

health insurance premiums will be based on the City's 130915  SFDA INVESTIGATORS ASSN

confribution of a percentage of thase premiums and the
employees payment of the balance (Percentage-Based 130917 ~ SF PROBATION OFFICERS ASSN

Contribution Model), as described below: 130918  SF DEPUTY SHERIFFS ASSN
. . 130921  LOCAL 21, PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENG
For Bmﬂng_z single employees the City shall contribute 93% of 130022 SFIPOA, INSTITUTIONAL POLICE OFFIC ASSOC

the total premium , provided howaver, that the City's
contribution shall be capped at 93% of the employee only 130923 MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

premium of the second highest cost plan. - 130924  SF SHERIFFS MANAGERS and SUPERVISRS ASSN
. ’ ) 130925  LOCAL 3, OPERATING ENGINEERS
For employees with one dependent the CHy shall contribute - 130928 LOCAL 38, PLUMBERS

93% of the total pramium , provided however, that the City's )
contribution shall be capped at 93% of the employes plus one 130929 LOCAL 39, STATIONARY ENGINEERS
premium of the second highest cost plan, 130030  SUPERVISING PROBATION OFFICERS

130932  LOCAL 856, TEAMSTERS - MULTI-UNIT
130934  TWU LOCAL 200, SEAM, TWU - SEAM
For employees with two or more dependents the City shall 130035  UAPD, UNION OF AMER PHYS & DEN 11-AA

oo:iccﬁmmwo}o::mnc_m_caoa_c.:.u3<_amn=c<<m<m_..~=m2:m
City's contribution shall be capped at 83% of the employae plus 130936 UAPD, UNION OF AMER PHYS & DEN 8-CC

" two or more premium of the second highest cost plan, Total

>3m=a3m:~m85m_<_0cE_SEm_uo__nmo.,:omq.m\ymmon_mao: :B10r_.nmOmﬂ_.nmzmxwmmoogjoz
contained a provision automatically adopting any Percentage- ’ .
Based Contributlon Model agreed to by the City and the Public

Employee Committee (PEC) of the San Francisco Labor

Council before July 1, 2014,

FY 2014-2015 FY 2015 - 2016

$ 68,000 5 133,000
$ 6,000 5 13,000
$ 7,000 $ 12,000
$ 109,000 $ 219,000
% 347,000 $ 625,000
$ - $ 1,000
$ 103,000 $ 195,000
$ 26,000 $ 53,000
] 7,000 $ 13,000
$ 75,000 $ 149,000
$ 51,000 $ 105,000
$ 3,000 $ 7.000
$ 7.000 $ 14,000
$ 2,000 $ 5,000
$ 5,000 $ 8,000
$ 39,000 $ 72,000
$ 855,000 $ 1,624,000
$ (17,000) % (250,000)

521



BOARD of SUPERVISORS

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
~ Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

Ben Rosenfield, City Confroller

Erica Dayrit, Clerk, Government Audit and pver5|ght Committee
Board of Supervisors :

October 1,2013 |

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors’ Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received
the following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Lee on September 24, 2013:

File No. 130912

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Automotive Machinists Union, Local 1414, Machinists Automotive Trades
District 190, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, by

‘implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130913

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Bricklayers and Allied Crafts, Local 3; Hod Carriers, Local 166; Building
Inspectors' Association; The Northern California Carpenters Regional Council,
Local 22; Carpet, Linoleum, and Soft Tile Workers, Local 12; Plasterers and
Cement Masons, Local 300; Glaziers, Architectural Metal and Glass Workers,
Local Union No. 718; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees,
Moving Picture Technicians, Artist and Allied Crafts of the United States, lts
Territories and Canada, Local 16; International Association of Bridge, Structural,
Ornamental, Reinforcing Iron Workers, Riggers and Machinery Movers, ‘Local
377; Pile Drivers, Divers, Carpenters, Bridge, Wharf and Dock Builders, Local
Union No. 34; Plasterers and Shophands, Local 66; United Union of Roofers,

Waterproofers and Allied Workers, Local 40; Sheet| Metal Workers International

" Union, Local 104; Teamsters, Local 853, by |mplement1ng specified terms and

conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

522



File No. 130914

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Bricklayers and Allied Crafts, Local 3; Hod Carriers, Local 1686: Building
Inspectors' Association; The Northern California Carpenters Regional Council,
Local 22; Carpet, Linoleum and Soft Tile Workers, Local 12; Plasterers and
Cement Masons, Local 300; Glaziers, Architectural Metal and Glass Workers,
Local Union No. 718; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees,
Moving Picture Technicians, Artist and Allied Crafts of the United States, Its
Territories and Canada, Local 16; International Association of Bridge, Structural,
Ornamental, Reinforcing Iron Workers, Riggers and Machinery Movers, Local
377; Pile Drivers, Divers, Carpenters, Bridge, Wharf and Dock Builders, Local
Union No. 34; Plasterers and Shophands, Local 66; United Union of Roofers,
Waterproofers and Allied Workers, Local 40; Sheet Metal Workers International
Union, Local 104; Teamsters, Local 853, by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. '

File No. 130915

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco District Attorney Investigators’ Association by implementing -
spécified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. '

File No. 130916

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco Deputy Probation Officers’ Association by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130917

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
~and San Francisco Deputy Probation Officers’ Association by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130918
Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment ‘No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

and the San Francisco Deputy Sheriffs’ Association by implementing specified
terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

523



File No. 13091 9

Ordinance adopting and |mplement|ng Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130920

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-
CIO, Local 21, by implementing specufled terms and conditions of employment for
FY2013 2014.

File No. 130921

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-
CIO, Local 21, by lmplementlng specified terms and conditions of employment for
FY2013-2014.

File No. 130922

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the San Francisco Institutional Police Officers' Association by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

" File No. 130923

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Municipal Attorneys' Association by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130924

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco Sheriffs’ Managers and Supervisors Association by
implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

524



File No. 130925

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of
Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, by implementing specified terms and conditions
of employment for FY2013-2014. ' '

File No. 130926

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and San Francisco City Workers United by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130927

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco

and the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and

Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38, by implementing specified terms and conditions of
“employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130928

- Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and
Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38, by implementing specified terms and conditions of
employment for FY2013-2014. :

File No. 130929

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Stationary Engineers, Local 39, by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014. ‘

File No. 130930

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3 of the International Union of
Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO, Supervising Probation Officers, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

525



File No. 130931

Ordinance adoptlng and lmplementlng Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San. Francisco
and Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit) by implementing specifi ed terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130932

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and Teamsters, Local 856 (Multi-Unit) by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130933

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and The Transport Workers Union, AFL-CIO, Local 200, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130934

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2012-2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
‘and The Transport Workers Union, AFL-CIO, Local 200, by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013- 2014.

File No. 130935

Ordlnance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2012 2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 17) by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

File No. 130936

Ordinance adopting and lmplementlng Amendment No. 1 to the 2012 2014
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco
and the Union of American Physicians- and Dentists (Unit 18) by implementing
specified terms and conditions of employment for FY2013-2014.

This matter is being forwarded to you for a cost ahalysis '

Please forward your analysis to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244 1
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Drew Murrell

526



Clestyoncalll '
/'-’%@‘-s-—@co@, Ly Oag gﬁ@rg
' f L

Kevised Moo

City Hall

President, District 3 1Dr. Caflton B. Goodlett Place, Room -244
BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-7450
Fax No. 554-7454
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227
PRESIDENTIAL ACTION S BN
| ® <
Date: 10/2/2013 N o=
To: Angela Calvillo, Cletk of the Board of Supervisors <
Madam Cletk,
Pursuant to Board Rules, I am hereby:
K  Waiving 30-Day Rule (Board Rule No. 3.23)
~ File No. 130912 - 130936 Mayor
' _ (Prmary Sponisor)
O  Transferring (Board Rule No. 3.3)
| File No.
(ana.ty Sponsoz)
From: - ' Committee
_ To: ' , Committee
[l Assigning Temporary Committee Appointment (Board Rule No. 3.1)
Supervisor
Replacing Supetvisor
For: s Meeting

(Date) o (Committee)

David Chiu, President

Board of Supervisors
527




23 (B os-ll u.,(,fo
M\M/&Z(ﬁ/

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-7450
Fax No. 554-7454
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

President, District 3
BOARD of SUPERVISORS

BRfETE
TEEEIR

PRESIDENTIAL ACTION

Date: 10/2/2013 ‘ _
To: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Madam Clerk,
‘Pursuant to Board Rules, I am hereby:

Waiving 30-Day Rule (Bo'ard.Rule No. 3.23)
File No. 130912 and 130936 Mayor

(Primary Sponsor)
O Transferting Board Rule No. 3.3)
File No.
_ (anry Sponsor)
From: - 7 : Commlttee
To: Committee

O  Assigning Temporaty Committee Appointment (Board Rule No. 3.1)

Supervisor:

Replacing Supervisor

- For: , | ' Meeting

(Date) , (Committee)

T Duudl W

Diavid Chiu, President
- .Boatd of Supetvisors
528 |




Amendment No.. 2 .
TO THE 2012-2014 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856
MULTI-UNIT
AND '
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISO

Consistent with the Tentatwe Agreement s1gned on July 31, 2013, the part1es hereby amend the
Agreement as follows:
IOL.L. HEALTH AND WELFARE AND DENTAL INSURANCE

Emplovee Health Care

260. The level of the City's contribution to employee health benefits will be set in accordance .
W1th the requirements of Charter Sections A8.423 and A8.428.

a. Health Coverage Effective Through December 31, 2013
1) Medically Single (Employee Only).

261. From July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013, for "medically single"/Employee Only
employees, ie., benefited employees not receiving the contribution paid by the City for
dependent health care benefits, the City shall contribute all of the premium for the
employee's own health care benefit coverage.

2) DependentHealth Care Pick-Up.

. From July 1,2012 to December 31. 2013. for Dependent Coverase (Em lovee Plus

One; Employee Plus Two More), the City will also contribute a maximum of $225 per

month towards each employee's dependent health coverage for the life of the. agreement.
However, in the event that the cost of dependent care exceeds $225 per month, the City
will adjust its pick-up level up to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care

" medical premium charged to the employee plus two or more dependents category.

b. Health Coverage Effective J anuary 1, 2014 Through December 31, 2014
;)__ Medz’cally Single (Employee Only)

I\
c\ .
ek
I

262. Effectlve January 1, 2014 through December 31; 2014, for medlcally smgle

C1ty shall contnbute nmety percent (90%) of the “med1cally smgle employee” (Employee
Only) premium for the plan in which the employee is enrolled; provided, however, that

italics = moved existing language , bold. double underline = new language
struck-out-italics = existing language prior section strack-out = removed language




the City’s premium contribution will not fall below the lesser of: (a) the “average
contribution” as determined by the Health Service Board pursuant to Charter Sections
A8.423 and A8.428(b)(2); or (b), if the premium is less than the “average contribution,”
one hundred percent (100%) of the premium. '

263. For the period January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 only, for “medically single
employees” (Employee Only) who elect to enroll in the highest cost plan, the City shall
contribute ninety percent (90%) of the premium for the second highest cost plan, plus
fifty percent (50%) of the difference between: (a) ninety percent (90%) of the premium
for the second highest cost plan, and (b) one hundred percent (100%) of the premium for
the highest cost plan. Therea he-City—shall eontribute-ninety-pereent{00%)-ot-the

H

' 2) Dependent Health Care Pick-Up.

2633. Effective January 1. 2014 through December 31,2014, for Degend'eht Coverage

‘ (Emplovee Plus One; Emplovee Plus Two More), the The City will also contribute a
‘maximum of $225 per month towards each employee's dependent health coverage for the
life of the agreement. However, in the event that the cost of dependent care exceeds $225
per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s
dependent health care medical premium charged to the employee plus two or more
dependents category. - ' '

C. _ Health Coverage Effective January 1, 2015

Effective Januaryv 1, 2015, the contribution model for emplovee health
insurance premiums will be based on the City’s contribution of a percentage

- of those premiums and the employee’s pavment of the balance (Percentage-
. Based Contribution Model), as described below: '

1) Emglogee Only:

For medically single emplovees (Emplovee Only) who enroll in any

health plan offered through the Health Services System, the City shall

contribute ninety-three percent (93%) of the total health insurance

premium, provided however, that the City’s contribution shall be
capped at ninety-three percent (93%) of the Employee Only premium of
the second-highest-cost plan.

2) Emplovee Plus One:
For employees with one dependent who elect to enroll in any health plan

)
=N
o

HF’"

{3
=2
(-
]

(]
=
3]
(=R

;

offered through the Health Services System, thé City shall contribute

ninetv-three percent (93%) of the total health insurance premium,

italics = moved existing laﬁguage bold, double underline = new language
struck-owt—italies = existing language prior section struekout = removed language

- Page2of4 . o
A 530




provided however, that the City’s contribution shall be capped at ninety-
three percent (93%) of the Emplovee Plus One premium of the second-
highest-cost plan. . '

3) Employee Plus Two or More: '

For emplovees with two or more dependents who elect to enroll in anv’

health plan offered through the Health Services System, the Citv shall
contribute eighty-three percent (83%) of the total health insurance

premium, provided however, that the City’s contribution shall be
capped at eighty-three percent (83%) of the Employee Plus Two or More
premium of the second-highest-cost plan.

4) Contribution Cap

In_the event HSS eliminates access to the current highest cost plan for
active émgl'ogeesE the City contribution under this agreement for the
remaining two plans shall not be affected. :

5) Average Contribution Amount

L]
N
73]
v

2
1=
vy
[

263g. For_purposes of this agreement, and any resulting agreements under
paragraph 263h, to ensure that all employees enrolled in _health
insurance through the City’s Health Services System (HSS) are making
premium contributions under the Percentage-Based Contribution
Model, and therefore have a stake in controlling the long term growth in
. health insurance costs, it is ag eed that, to the extent the City's health
insurance preminm _ contribution _under the Percentage-Based
Contribution Model is less than the “average contribufion,” as
established under Charter section A8.428(b), then, in_addition to the
Cig’s contribution, payments toward the balance of the health
insurance premium under the Percentage-Based Contribution Model
shall be deemed to apply to the annual “average contribution.” The"
parties intend that the City’s contribution toward emplovee “health
insurance premiums will not exceed the amount established under the
Percentage-Based Contribution Model. '

d. Agreement Not to Renegotiate Confribuﬁons in-2014

263h. The terms described in paragraphs 263b through 263g above will be effective
in_calendar vear 2015, and the parties agree not to seek to modify this
agreement through the term of any MOU entered into prior to, or in the

springof, 2014.

e. Other Terms Negotiable

italics = moved existing language bold. double underline = new langnage
struck-ow—italies = existing language prior section struckeut = removed language

Page 3 of 4 531




While the parties have agreed in paragraph 263h not to negotiate any
changes to the Percentage-Based Contribution M(‘)del2 the parties are free to
make economic proposals to address any alleged impact of the health
contribution levels descrihed above or_ other health related issues not

involving the percentage-based contribution model (e.g. wellness and
transparency). .

f. Other Agreements
263]. Should the Cig and any recognized bargaining unit reach a voluntarily

bargained agreement that _results in City contributions to health insurance
premiums exceéeding these provided by _the Percentage-Based Contribution

Model, the City agrees to offer the entire alternate model to the Union as a
substitute, .

(o]
=
(9
o o

FOR THE CITY | FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan : Date Peter Finn Date
Human Resources Director . Teamsters, Local 856

Martin R. Gran |~ Date
Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Elizabeth Salveson Date . )—y/
Deputy City Attorney, oL 7z
Office of the City Attorney :

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-out—italics = existing language prior section struclkeout = removed language




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR: EDWIN M. LEE °

SAN FRANCISCO® MAYOR
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors f = §
FROM: ,Z.?,Mayor Edwin M. Leezfg/ o | : IJF _g:»‘:; E? _
RE: . Memoranda of Understanding - Health Comnbutlon Amounts- and i; ' o
Substance Abuse Testing Program ' P L
'DATE: September 24, 2013 - / =

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors are the ordinances amendlng
- health comnbutlon amounts and subSLanoe abuse testing program for the following:

S9Vd 1. Automotive Machinists Local 1414 Amendment 1 -~
430&755”7 Crafts Amendment] ~~
G qi 3 Crafts Amendment 2 *’:
6 9% %4 DAIA Amendment 1 '
581 6. DPOA Amendment 1
O‘i\?r /6 DPOA Amendmeme '
018 7 DSA Amendment 2
30914 B. IBEW Local 6 Amendmerit 1+ ;,
w%ﬂ /9. IFPTE Local 21 Ameridment 1+~
3—\ 10. [FPTE Local 21 Amendmentzv/

;Juqa?"l'l [IPOA Amendment ﬂf

209¥12 MAA Amendment 1 ¥

2099XT13. MSA Amendment 2} ¥ P2

12063514, OE Local 3 Amendment 1

20Q3]y15. Painters Amendment 1 .~ . s
1209571 18. Plumbers Local 38 AmendmenH e’

20 cw@//ﬂ Plumbers Local 38 Amendment 2 ._

22994 18. Stationary Engmeers Local 39 Amendment 1 e

%ng_,é 19. Supervising-Probation Officers Amendment-1 -

120424 20. Teamsters Local 856 Amendment 1 - :

\?952421. Teamsters Local 856 Amendment 2: Ve

12097522, TWU-Local 200 Amendment 1

\Zy 8 23. TWU Local 200 Amendment 2: v

V2094524, UAPD Unit 17 Amengiment 1 e

120%;&725 UAPD Unit 18 Amendment 1"

|
| request that this item b(ia calendared in Government Audit and Qversight Commitiee. -
Should you have any qul!estions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE (415) 554-6141

533



534



